
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

at 6.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair)  

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott,  

Giles, Hou, Li and Dr Siebentritt  
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Martin 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 6/8/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 6 August 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 6 August 2024 Minutes. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 

 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   City of Adelaide's Economic Development Strategy for Endorsement 

 
4 - 59 

 
 7.2   City Plan - Adelaide 2036 for Endorsement 

 
60 - 389 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1046/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Aug-2024%2019.00%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

9.    Exclusion of the Public 
In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs will consider whether to 
discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

390 - 392 

 
10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 10.1   Code Amendment - Historic Area Statement Update 

 
393 - 652 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 

 



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 3 September 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

City of Adelaide's Economic Development 
Strategy for Endorsement 
Strategic Alignment - Our Economy 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present the Economic Development Strategy for endorsement.  

At the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee (the CPDBA Committee) meeting on 2 July 
2024 (Link 1), Committee Members received the outcomes of the public consultation on the draft Economic 
Development Strategy (draft Strategy). 

Public consultation reflected support for the draft Strategy from industry, State Government, non-government 
organisations and the community in particular support for the proposed goals and priorities and for prioritising 
climate change mitigation through a transition to circular and sustainable business models. 

At the CPDBA Committee on 2 July 2024, Committee Members discussed the alloc
[...]
 development and prosperity (also noting the draft City Plan recognises the role of 
different parts of the city through the Local Area Framework). 

• The importance of supporting the business sector, including small businesses not seeking to scale up. 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20211/Draft%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Consultation%20Summary.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20836/Workshop%20Draft%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Workshop%20Cover%20Report%20Template.pdf


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses the Economic Development Strategy – A thriving economy for all, as contained in Attachment A 

to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 3 September 2024. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, syntactical and technical amendments 
to the document contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 3 September 2024, for the purposes of 
finalising the document for publication. 

 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Economy  
Develop a City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy by 2024 to drive growth. 

Policy This report is to establish a City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy. 

Consultation 

Consultation was undertaken from 23 April 2024 to 31 May 2024 in accordance with the 
engagement plan en
[...]
documents/s20211/Draft%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Consultation%20Summary.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20836/Workshop%20Draft%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Workshop%20Cover%20Report%20Template.pdf


 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Economic Development Strategy for endorsement.  

2. At the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee (the CPDBA Committee) meeting on 2 
July 2024 (Link 1), Committee Members received the outcomes of the public consultation on the draft 
Economic Development Strategy (draft Strategy). 

3. Public consultation reflected support for the draft Strategy from industry, State Government, non-government 
organisations and the community in particular support for the proposed goals and priorities and for 
prioritising climate change mitigation through a transition to circular and sustainable business models. 

4. At the CPDBA Committee on 2 July 2024, Committee Members discussed the allocation of roles and 
responsibilities of the City of Adelaide (CoA) Administration and its subsidiaries, including the Adelaide 
Economic Development Agency (AEDA) in delivering the Economic Development Strategy.  

5. At its meeting on 9 July 2024, the Council noted the draft Economic Development Strategy Consultation 
Summary and deferred the item to a workshop at the CPDBA Committee on Tuesday 6 August 2024 (Link 2) 
to discuss roles and responsibilities and the night time economy. 

Committee Member Feedback 
6. Administration noted the following key points on 16 July 2024 and 6 August 2024: 

6.1. The night time economy intersects the Economic Development Strategy, Adelaide Economic 
Development Agency (AEDA) Annual Business Plan, Precinct and Place review and other initiatives 
including Council of Capital City Lord Mayors’ (CCCLM) work and the role of the Small
[...]
mic%20Development%20Strategy%20Consultation%20Summary.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20836/Workshop%20Draft%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Workshop%20Cover%20Report%20Template.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s17483/Attachment%20A%20for%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Draft_v2.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_3_September_2024_EDS_Link_4.pdf


Economic Development 
Strategy 2024–2028
A thriving economy for all 

Page 10

Attachment A



Acknowledgement of Country
City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga 
banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna 
yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako.

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta 
ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, 
tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro 
warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi.

Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu 
tampinthi.

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located 
on the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the 
Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present 
and emerging.

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land. We also extend that 
respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups 
and other First Nations.

City of Adelaide – Economic Development Strategy2 Page 11



Contents
Acknowledgement of Country ......................................2

Contents ...........................................................................3

Abbreviations ..................................................................4

Lord Mayor Foreword .....................................................5

Introduction ....................................................................6

City Economy at a Glance .............................................7

Where We Are ...........................................................
[...]
nning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 3 September 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

City Plan - Adelaide 2036 for 
Endorsement 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Places 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council endorsement of the City Plan provided in Attachment A, which 
incorporates consultation feedback on the draft City Plan.  

On 11 June 2024, the Council endorsed the draft City Plan for public consultation (Link 1). The consultation opened 
on 18 June 2024 and closed on 16 July 2024.   

Consultation feedback was considered by the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs (CPDBA) 
Committee on 6 August 2024 (Link 2) and noted by Council on 13 August 2024.  

In response to Council Member feedback from the August Committee and Council meetings, the Consultation 
Summary Report has been revised to provide further detail of how the feedback received has been integrated into 
the final City Plan (Attachment B).  

The proposed amendments to the final City Plan summarised by each section of the City Plan and provided in 
(Link 3). The full engagement report is included in (Link 4). 

Key changes to the City Plan include: 

• Increasing existing references to human centred design throughout the spatial plan, with additional references 
throughout the City Plan that the strategies and actions are centred around the human experience and making 
the city more attractive for people to live, work and spend time in. 

• Acknowledging the importance of residents, workers and visitors to the city and the opportunities for investment 
and business growth. 

• Commentary in the Local Area Framework has been strengthened regarding:  

o Local and State Heritage Places 

o Locally significant places and elements and built form 

o Role of main streets and precincts 

o Role of students and visitors 

o Role of small business  

o The night time economy. 

• Refinement of language throughout including substitution of some technical planning language and the addition 
of a glossary of key terms. 

Priority actions for implementation in 2024/25 have been identified that align with the City of Adelaide Strategic 
Plan 2024-2028 and the 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 60

Agenda Item 7.2

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s19545/Draft%20City%20Plan%20-%20Adelaide%202036%20for%20Public%20Consultation.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s20842/Attachment%20A%20for%20City%20Plan%20-%20Consultation%20Summary.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_3_September_2024_CityPlan_Link_3.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_3_September_2024_CityPlan_Link_4.pdf


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses the City Plan – Adelaide 2036 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 3 September 2024. 

2. Notes the updated Consultation Summary for the draft City Plan – Adelaide 2036 as contained in 
Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 3 September 2024. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor and technical amendments to the 
document contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee held on 3 September 2024 for the purpose of finalising the document for 
publication. 

 

Page 61



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  
Encourage bold, interesting and purposeful development 
Develop the City Plan by 2024 

Policy 

The City Plan forms part of the City of Adelaide’s suite of Strategic Management Plans as 
outlined in the Strategic Plan 2024-2028.  
Council's November 2023 submission to the draft Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (GARP) 
discussion paper recommended the City Plan inform the draft GARP. 

Consultation 

Community consultation was undertaken throughout 2023/24 via the City Plan Studio, and 
online and in-person local area focus groups. Residents, workers, businesses and visitors 
were invited to provide input into the draft City Plan via an online mapping tool.  
The Boards of the Adelaide Economic Development Agency and the Kadaltilla / Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority were briefed on the draft City Plan during its development.  
Public consultation on the draft City Plan opened on 18 June 2024 for a 4-week period until 
16 July 2024. The consultation outcomes were presented to Council on 13 August 2024. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 

The City of Adelaide is working collaboratively with State Government Agency, Planning 
and Land Use Services (PLUS), on developing the City Plan and its relationship with the 
State Government’s development of the GARP. 
The City Plan has been nominated for various National Awards.  

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The 
[...]
The City of Adelaide and Arup acknowledge that we are 
located on the traditional Country of the Kaurna people 
of the Adelaide Plains and pay respects to Elders past, 
present and emerging.

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land. We also extend that 
respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups 
and other First Nations.

Page 66



City Plan – Adelaide 2036 • 3 
Page 67



Document Control

Rev Date Approved By Description

DRAFT 01 13/02/2024 JY For internal review

DRAFT 02 15/04/2024 JY For internal review

FINAL DRAFT 01/05/2024 JY For Council review

REVISED DRAFT 22/05/2024 NA For Council review

REVISED DRAFT 24/05/2024 NA For Council review

REVISED DRAFT 23/08/2024 NA For Council review

Version
Draft 27.08.2024

Project Team
City of Adelaide 
Arup
Aboriginal Urban Development 
URPS

City of Adelaide 
25 Pirie Street
Adelaide, South Australia, 5000
cityofadelaide.com.au

Arup
Mezzanine Floor, 182, Victoria Square
Adelaide SA 5000
Arup.com

City Plan – Adelaide 2036

OUR ADELAIDE.
OUR FUTURE.

Page 68



The Purpose of this Document 
The City Plan is an urban design framework to guide planning for growth within the City of 
Adelaide to achieve a target population of 50,000 residents by 2036. Informed by extensive 
stakeholder and community engagement and a robust evidence base, the City Plan has 
been developed as City of Adelaide’s strategy for sustainable growth and development.

The objectives of City Plan are:

• to set priorities, directions and coordinate planning for growth in the City of Adelaide
• to articulate what the city and its different spatial areas could become
• to proactively plan for sustainable growth and change
• to ensure increasing density creates liveability
• to ensure opportunity for current and future sectors to support growth and prosperity
• to provide a central place to spatially apply and align strategies
• to provide a prospectus to support investment
• to enable
[...]
opment and Business 
Affairs Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis,  Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained 
in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Code Amendment - Historic Area Statement Update [section 90(3) (m) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) & (7) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee dated 3 September 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Code Amendment - Historic Area Statement Update] 
listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information regarding the draft Code Amendment that is not 
appropriate to be made public prior to the commencement of public engagement, due to the identification of 
individual properties in the draft Code Amendment. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information prior to 
public engagement of the draft Code Amendment.  

  

Page 390

Agenda Item 9



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will release the draft Code 
Amendment prior to Council endorsement of the policy approach and public engagement plan. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 3 September 2024 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Code Amendment - 
Historic Area Statement Update] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (m) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 391



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Code Amendment - Historic Area Statement Update 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (m) of the Act 

(m) information relating to a proposal to prepare or amend a designated instrument under 
Part 5 Division 2 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) before 
the draft instrument or amendment is released for public consultation under that Act.  

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 392



Document is Restricted

Page 393

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (m)



Document is Restricted

Page 400

Attachment A



Document is Restricted

Page 479

Attachment B



Document is Restricted

Page 629

Attachment C


	Agenda
	7.1 City of Adelaide's Economic Development Strategy for Endorsement
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Draft Economic Development Strategy for Endorsement

	7.2 City Plan - Adelaide 2036 for Endorsement
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for City Plan Approval
	Section 1-2 - Introduction and Caring for Country - 2024_08_27 - 1125h
	Section 3 - Urban Design Framework - 2024_08_23 - 1400h
	Section 4 - SV - City Wide Strategies - 2024_08_27 - 2000hrs
	Section 5 - Local Area Framework - 2024_08_27 - 2130hrs
	Section 6 - Implementation Plan - 2024_08_27 - 1140h
	Section 7 - Glossary - 2024_08_27 - 1115h

	Attachment B Updated Consultation Summary
	CITY OF ADELAIDE DRAFT CITY PLAN – ADELAIDE 2036
	CONSULTATION SUMMARY


	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Code Amendment - Historic Area Statement Update
	Attachment A for Code Amendment - Historic Area Statements
	Attachment B for Code Amendment - Historic Area Statements
	Attachment C for Code Amendment - Historic Area Statements




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 3 September 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 6.45 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillor Li 

On Leave: 

Councillor Martin 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 6/8/2024 

Moved by Councillor Hou, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 6 August 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 City of Adelaide's Economic Development Strategy for Endorsement 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the Economic Development Strategy – A thriving economy for all, as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee held on 3 September 2024. 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 6.45 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, syntactical and technical 
amendments to the document contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 3 September 2024, for the 
purposes of finalising the document for publication. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.2 City Plan - Adelaide 2036 for Endorsement 

Discussion ensued, during which the Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 7.03 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the City Plan – Adelaide 2036 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for 
the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 3 September 2024. 

2. Notes the updated Consultation Summary for the draft City Plan – Adelaide 2036 as contained in 
Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 3 September 2024. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor and technical amendments to the 
document contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee held on 3 September 2024 for the purpose of finalising the document 
for publication. 

Discussion continued, during which the Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.12 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) 
& (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee dated 3 September 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to 
act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Code Amendment – Historic 
Area Statement Update] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be 
contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information regarding the draft Code Amendment that is not 
appropriate to be made public prior to the commencement of public engagement, due to the 
identification of individual properties in the draft Code Amendment. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information prior 
to public engagement of the draft Code Amendment.  

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will 
release the draft Code Amendment prior to Council endorsement of the policy approach and public 
engagement plan. 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 6.45 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 3 September 2024 orders that the 
public (with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be 
excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 
10.1 [Code Amendment – Historic Area Statement Update] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that 
such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (m) of the 
Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left the Colonel Light 
Room at 7.14 pm. Councillor Davis left and re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.14 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 6.45 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 
 
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Code Amendment - Historic Area Statement Update 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 3 September 2024 at 6.45 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 7.36 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Code Amendment – Historic Area Statement Update 
Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [Code Amendment – Historic Area Statement Update] listed on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 3 September 2024 
was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3)(m) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee do order that:  

1. The resolution becomes public information and is included in the Minutes of the Council meeting. 

2. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until the public consultation for the draft Code Amendment has commenced or 31 
December 2024.  

3. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2024. 

4. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has 
been revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.36 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


